• Physical products or product platforms based on a set of technologies
• Software platforms, generic or actual applications
• Production processes with future profitability, supporting provision of one or

more of the other assets.

A development project is initiated based on an assessment of the business
potential described in a business case. Terma uses a gateway model ensuring
ongoing follow-up of the development projects.

All development projects are evaluated to ensure that future earnings justify the
carrying amount. An annual impairment test of the individual development project
will ensure this, in which the discounted expected cash flow is compared with the
carrying amount. Ongoing projects are discounted with a WACC of 13-15% after
tax, and finished projects are discounted with a WACC of 9-13% after tax.

Sensitivity analysis
An increase in the WACC percentage of 1% will decrease the discounted value of
the projects, but they will all remain within the carrying amount.

31Notes

12. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

CONSOLIDATED

DKK 1,000
Land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Fixtures and
fittings, tools

and equipment

Property, plant
and equipment

under
construction Total

Cost at 1 March 2021 567,831 517,907 119,885 65,280 1,270,903
Foreign exchange rate adjustment - 596 2,094 - 2,690
Transfers 15,071 17,989 5,364 (38,424)
Additions 14,960 33,975 15,884 29,968 94,787
Disposals (74,244) (19,909) (15,089) - (109,242)

Cost at 28 February 2022 523,618 550,558 128,138 56,824 1,259,138

Depreciation and impairments at 1 March 2021 253,504 327,908 90,642 - 672,054
Foreign exchange rate adjustment 592 1,521 - 2,113
Depreciations 17,784 36,671 13,255 - 67,711
Disposals (26,048) (19,850) (14,363) - (60,261)

Depreciations and impairments at 28 February 2022 245,240 345,321 91,055 - 681,616

Carrying amount at 28 February 2022 278,378 205,237 37,083 56,824 577,522

Depreciated over 10-50 years 3-20 years 3-7 years

PARENT COMPANY

DKK 1,000
Land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Fixtures and
fittings, tools

and equipment

Property, plant
and equipment

under
construction Total

Cost at 1 March 2021 489,532 159,529 72,722 26,385 748,168
Transfers 15,071 4,214 5,364 (24,649) -
Additions 14,960 6,544 12,437 13,518 47,459
Disposals (74,244) (4,912) (11,321) - (90,477)

Cost at 28 February 2022 445,319 165,375 79,202 15,254 705,150

Depreciation and impairments at 1 March 2021 175,205 119,749 57,425 - 352,379
Depreciations 17,784 13,564 6,828 - 38,176
Disposals (26,048) (4,912) (11,169) - (42,129)

Depreciations and impairments at 28 February 2022 166,941 128,401 53,084 - 348,426

Carrying amount at 28 February 2022 278,378 36,974 26,118 15,254 356,724

Depreciated over 10-50 years 3-10 years 3-7 years

32 Notes

13. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

14. CORPORATE TAX PAYABLE

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

DKK 1,000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Selling price of construction contracts 2,942,924 2,540,735 1,455,132 1,347,060
Invoiced on account (3,095,086) (2,620,764) (1,575,964) (1,370,812)

Construction contracts at 28 February (152,162) (80,029) (120,832) (23,752)

RECOGNIZED AS FOLLOWS:
Construction contracts (assets) 157,923 241,330 39,408 100,585

Construction contracts (liabilities) (310,085) (321,359) (160,240) (124,337)

(152,162) (80,029) (120,832) (23,752)

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

DKK 1,000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Corporate tax payable at 1 March (1,477) (1,696) - -
Tax for the year/joint tax contribution 28,781 4,065 3,551 (5,036)
Corporate tax paid during the year (6,281) (17,978) (878) (13,654)
Transferred to intra-group balances (19,089) 14,132 (2,673) 18,690

Corporate tax payable at 28 February 1,934 (1,477)  -  -

RECOGNIZED AS FOLLOWS:
Corporate tax receivable (2,709) (5,209)  -  -
Corporate tax payable 4,643 3,732  -  -

1,934 (1,477)  -  -

33Notes

15. DEFERRED TAX

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

DKK 1,000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Deferred tax at 1 March 152,115 129,936 125,305 114,748
Foreign currency translation adjustment (572) 362  - -
Adjustment for the year (5,144) 21,817 8,887 10,557

Deferred tax at 28 February 146,399 152,115 134,192 125,305

RECOGNIZED AS FOLLOWS:
Deferred tax (assets) (12,137) (1,734)  -  -
Deferrred tax (liabilities) 158,536 153,849 134,192 125,305

146,399 152,115 134,192 125,305

DEFERRED TAX RELATES TO:
Intangibles 109,116 98,459 102,296 91,055
Property, plant and equipment 45,361 45,969 27,372 29,280
Current assets 14,286 31,776 26,805 32,531
Provisions (1,541) (1,540) (1,541) (1,540)
Liabilities other than provisions etc. (20,823) (22,549) (20,740) (26,021)

146,399 152,115 134,192 125,305

EXPECTED TIMEFRAME FOR ELIMINATION
OF DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES:

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

2022 2021 2022 2021

0-1 year (10,423) 961 (2,025) (3,251)
1-5 years 59,325 85,380 50,043 72,512
>5 years 97,497 65,774 86,174 56,044

146,399 152,115 134,192 125,305

16. PREPAYMENTS

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

DKK 1,000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Insurance premiums 123 278 123 702
Rent 365 702 365 278
Tax on real property 140 504 140 433
IT licenses, short term 6,146 4,008 6,146 4,008
Other prepayments 3,974 1,823 1,431 1,250

Prepayments at 28 February 10,748 7,315 8,205 6,671

34 Notes

17. EQUITY

19. SUBORDINATED LOANS

18. WARRANTY PROVISIONS

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

DKK 1,000 2022 2021 2022 2021

Warranty provisions at 1 March 19,347 14,077 19,347 14,077
Used during the year (10,102) (2,492) (10,102) (2,492)
Unused warranty provisions, reversed (5,633) (5,584) (5,633) (5,584)
Provisions for the year 23,627 13,346 23,627 13,346

Warranty provisions at 28 February 27,239 19,347 27,239 19,347

EXPECTED MATURITY FOR WARRANTY PROVISIONS
0-1 year 20,492 9,799 20,492 9,799
>1 years 6,747 9,548 6,747 9,548

27,239 19,347 27,239 19,347

CAPITAL STOCK CONSISTS OF:
1 stock at MDKK 18.
The capital stock has remained unchanged during the preceding 5 years.
The Company does not hold any own shares at the Balance Sheet date. Buying or selling own shares have not taken place during the financial year, either.

Terma A/S has obtained a subordinated convertible loan from the ultimate Parent Company, the Thomas B. Thrige Foundation, with a total nominal value of 125
MDKK. The interest rate is fixed at 4.5%. The loan expires 1 June 2027 without further notice. Once a year in February, the loan can be fully or partly converted
into shares in Terma A/S based on current value. However, not less than a share price of 100 per share amounting to 100.